

No. 14-1146

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TYSON FOODS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, *et al.*, individually and on behalf  
of all similarly situated individuals,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001

DEBORAH H. RENNER  
DAVID M. McMILLAN  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
45 Rockefeller Plaza  
New York, N.Y. 10111

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 861-1697  
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

JOHN B. LEWIS  
DUSTIN M. DOW  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
1900 E. 9th St., Ste. 3200  
Cleveland, OH 44114

*Counsel for the Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. “Trial By Formula” Offends Rule 23, the Rules Enabling Act, and Constitutional Due Process.....	4
II. Due Process Requirements Also Forbid Trial by Formula in FLSA Collective Actions.....	12
A. <i>Mt. Clemens</i> Does Not Authorize Trial by Formula.....	13
B. Post- <i>Mt. Clemens</i> Amendments to the FLSA Confirm the Centrality of Due Process Rights .....	18
III. The Defendant Is a Proper Party To Challenge an Aggregate Damages Award that Compensates Uninjured Class Members .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	6, 24
<i>Am. Sur. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U. S. 156 (1932).....	9
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946) .....	3, 12–19
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	24
<i>Arrington v. Nat’l Broad. Co., Inc.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 498 (D.D.C. 1982).....	19
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	22
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	1
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	9, 24, 25
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Indus.</i> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	6, 7–8, 12
<i>Dolan v. Project Const. Corp.</i> , 725 F.2d 1263 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	19
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n</i> , 325 P.3d 916 (Cal. 2014) .....	9
<i>Giles v. St. Charles Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 294 F.R.D. 585 (D. Or. 2013) .....	10

<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940) .....	24
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Holaway v. Stratasys</i> , 771 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Hoffman-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989) .....	19, 20
<i>Jacob v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 578 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	8
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	24
<i>Leyva v. Medline Indus. Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	23
<i>In re Masonite Corp. Hardboard Siding Prods.</i> <i>Liab. Litig.</i> , 170 F.R.D. 417 (E.D. La. 1997) .....	11
<i>Matarese v. Moore-McCormack Lines</i> , 158 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1946) .....	14
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Mississippi Publ'g Corp. v. Murphree</i> , 326 U.S. 438 (1946) .....	5
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Neale v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC</i> , No. 14-1540, 2015 WL 4466919 (3d Cir. July 22, 2015) .....	8

<i>O'Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enters., Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Pelt v. Utah</i> , 539 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 83 (D. Mass. 2008).....	10
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	24
<i>Ramirez v. Riverbay Corp.</i> , 39 F. Supp. 3d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	8
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (1995).....	10
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	5
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	5
<i>Tylka v. Gerber Products Co.</i> , 178 F.R.D. 493 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	11
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 795 F.2d 987 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Rules and Statutory Provisions</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 2072 .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 216 .....	18–19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>

Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, ch.52, § 5, 61 Stat. 84 (1947) .....	18–19
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
93 Cong. Rec. 538 (1947) .....	19
Rachel K. Alexander, Federal Tails and State Puppy Dogs: Preempting Parallel State Wage Claims to Preserve the Integrity of Federal Group Wage Actions, 58 Am. U.L. Rev. 515 (2009).....	21
Saby Ghoshray, Hijacked by Statistics, Rescued by <i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> : Probing Commonality and Due Process Concerns in Modern Class Action Litigation, 44 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 467 (2012).....	6
Allan G. King, Lisa A. Schreter, Carole F. Wilder, You Can't Opt Out of the Federal Rules: Why Rule 23 Certification Standards Should Apply to Opt-in Collective Actions Under the FLSA, 5 Fed. Cts. L. Rev. 1 (2011)....	21
